

The Corporation of the County of Essex

By-Law Number 2024-47

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement to Purchase lands fronting on County Road 22.

Whereas the Corporation of the County of Essex has authorized, pursuant to this By-law 2024-47, the acquisition of certain lands legally described as Part of Lot 156, Concession 1, Sandwich East, being Parts 3, 4, 11, 12, 17, 18, 25, and 26 on Reference Plan 12R10051 and Parts 3 and 4 on Reference Plan 12R18783; Subject to Instrument Number R1118693 and Instrument Number SE30572; Tecumseh, and bearing PIN 75244-0458 (LT);

Whereas the Corporation of the County of Essex deems it expedient to complete the purchase of the said lands.

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) **That** the administration of the Corporation of the County of Essex are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to enter into an agreement of purchase and sale with respect to the property legally described as Part of Lot 156, Concession 1, Sandwich East, being Parts 3, 4, 11, 12, 17, 18, 25, and 26 on Reference Plan 12R10051 and Parts 3 and 4 on Reference Plan 12R18783; Subject to Instrument Number R1118693 and Instrument Number SE30572; Tecumseh, and bearing PIN 75244-0458 (LT);
- 2) That the Warden and the Clerk of the Corporation are hereby authorized to execute and affix the Corporation's seal to any and all documents that may be necessary to complete the purchase transaction set out above and to otherwise give effect to the terms of this By-law; and
- 3) **That** this By-law Number 2024-47 be given three readings, and shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Sixteenth day of October, 2024.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden

Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2024-47** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Sixteenth day of October, 2024.**

Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex